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First Generation

1.  Scarlet Harper.1

General Notes: A pedigree resource chart at FamilySearch.org lists the parents of Scarlet Harper as
George Harper and Sarah Elizabeth Shipley. Another website lists George Harper Sr, ca. 1723 VA -
1766 VA and Sarah Elizabeth Shipley, ca. 1727-? as Scarlet's parents and he is the 8th child, born
ca. 1756. Some websites list the children of George Harper and Sarah Shipley but Scarlet is not
included in the list of their children. George Harper, Scarlet's possible father, is said to be the brother
of Sarah Harper who married Abraham Hanks, father of Nancy Hanks who was the mother of
Abraham Lincoln. Ancestry.com gives his parents' names as Robert Harper and Sarah Elizabeth
Shipley. So far unverified.

When Nancy Harper married Charles White, her father wrote a note citing no objections to the
marriage of his daughter Nancy to Charles White. She may have been underage. His note is signed
and dated 29 September 1792.

Scarlet married.

His child was:

+ 2 F i. Nancy Harper was born in Virginia.2
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Second Generation (Children)
2.  Nancy Harper (Scarlet 1) was born in Virginia.2

General Notes: In the Record of Marriages in Bourbon County Kentucky for the period of years 1785-
1851, p.54, there is a record of marriage for Charles White and Nancy Harper, daughter of Scarlet
Harper. Scarlet Harper has to sign permission in 1792 for Nancy to marry as she must have been
underage.

Noted events in her life were:

• Tax Records: 1822, Montgomery County, Kentucky.3 Nancy White appears on the tax
assessment for the first time, along with sons Jonathan and Joel. She continues on the
assessments through 1826, usually with one or more of her sons. After 1826, none of the family
appear.

Nancy married Charles White 2 Oct 1792 in Bourbon County, Kentucky.4,5 Charles was born in
Virginia6 and died about 1821 in Montgomery County, Kentucky.7

General Notes: Charles White, who married Nancy Harper in 1792 in Bourbon County, Kentucky,
was born in Virginia. According to various online sites, no sources, he was born in the 1770s and
was in Kentucky by 1792 when he married Nancy Harper.

Their daughter Jane was born in Kentucky about 1795 according to her census records. Jane was
not the only child according to the online sites. She had several brothers: Jonathan, Joel, Jedediah,
and Jeremiah.

Charles is on the census for Montgomery County, KY, for 1810 and 1820. His daughter Jane's entry
in the 1880 census notes that her parents were born in VA as does son Jonathan's entry.

Charles White appears on the tax lists for Kentucky in 1789 in Madison County. He is in Montgomery
County, Kentucky on the 1797 tax list. He remains on the tax lists until 1822 when his name does not
appear, but his wife Nancy White does, along with Jonathan White and Joel White, two of their sons.
Jedediah White, another son, appears in the 1824 and 1825 lists. Mrs. Nancy White last appears in
1826. Charles probably died around 1821-22 and Nancy after 1826. On the tax assessments over the
years, the water source for their properties are Harper Creek and Spencer Creek, both a bit south
and east of Mt. Sterling.

Noted events in his life were:

• Tax Records: 1789, Madison County, Kentucky.8 First Census of Kentucky, 1790, info from 1789
tax list

• Tax Records: 1797, Montgomery County, Kentucky.9 Charles White, 1 white above the age of
21, and 4 horses. The tax assessments started in 1797. Kentucky was created as a state in 1792
from part of Virginia. Charles may have originally been living in the part of Virginia that became
Kentucky. He was married in Bourbon Co. but then moved to Montgomery Co. which was created
from Clarke Co. in 1796.

• Census: 1800, Montgomery County, Kentucky.10 From tax list, date: 22 Aug 1800

• Census: 1810, Montgomery County, Kentucky.11 Charles White, males: 2 under 10, 2 10-16,
1 16-26, 1 26-45, 0, -  females: 1 under 10, 1 10-16, 0, 1 26-45, 0 - no slaves. Charles would
have been 26-45, supposedly born about 1772, he would have been about 38. Nancy, supposedly
born about 1775, would have been about 35. Jane, born 1795, would have been about 15.
Daughter Sarah "Sallie" supposedly born about 1802, would have been about 8. Jefferson White,
supposedly born in 1810, & Jedediah White, supposedly born about 1802, would have been the 2
males under 10. Joel White, supposedly born about 1800, and Jonathan, supposedly born about
1798, would be 2 males 10-16. A son, name unknown, supposedly born about 1794, would be the
1 son 16-26.

• Census: 1820, Montgomery County, Kentucky.12 Charles White - 1 male 10-16, 1 male 16-18, 3
males 16-26, 1 male 45 and up; females: 1 under 10, 1 10-16, 1 16-26, 1 45 and up.

• Tax Records: 1821, Montgomery County, Kentucky.13 1821 is the last year that Charles White
appears in the tax assessment records.
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• Probate: 1822, Montgomery County, Kentucky.14 Inventory of estate done 22 Feb 1822 and sale
of items. Could not find date of administration of probate nor date of death.

Children from this marriage were:

3 M i. Joel White.

Noted events in his life were:

• Tax Records: 1822, Montgomery County, Kentucky.3 Joel White. Joel appears for the
first and only time in 1822

• Census: 1840, Warren Township, Putnam, Indiana.15 Joel White. He is on the same
census page as his brother Jonathan and Elijah Aldridge, his brother-in-law.

4 M ii. Jedediah White.

Noted events in his life were:

• Tax Records: 1824, Montgomery County, Kentucky.3 Jedediah White appears on the
1824 and 1825 tax lists only.

+ 5 F iii. Jane White16 was born in Jan 1795 in Kentucky,17 died 24 Dec 1884 in Corralitos,
Santa Cruz, California18,19 at age 89, and was buried in Watsonville, Santa Cruz,
California.20

+ 6 M iv. Jonathan White21 was born about 1798 in Kentucky,21 died 20 Mar 1883 in Cloverdale,
Putnam, Indiana21 about age 85, and was buried in Cloverdale, Putnam, Indiana.21

+ 7 M v. Jeremiah White22 was born 1 Nov 1804,22 died 20 Mar 187022 at age 65, and was
buried in Mount Sterling, Montgomery, Kentucky.22
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Third Generation (Grandchildren)
5.  Jane White16 (Nancy Harper 2, Scarlet 1) was born in Jan 1795 in Kentucky,17 died 24 Dec
1884 in Corralitos, Santa Cruz, California18,19 at age 89, and was buried in Watsonville, Santa Cruz,
California.20

General Notes: "Jane White was born to Charles White and Nancy Harper in Clark County,
KIentucky. We think she was the oldest child."
Unpublished documents: Aldridge family papers and records in the possession of Robert Aldridge,
b.1926, copy given to author, 2006.
This is the only place I have seen a county given for Jane's birth but it is very likely she was born
near Mt. Sterling, then in Clark County. Clark County was created from Bourbon and Fayette
counties in 1792 and Montgomery County was created from Clark County in 1796. Charles' son
Jeremiah, his wife and some of their children are buried in Mt. Sterling. Mt. Sterling was originally in
Bourbon County, then Clark County and then Montgomery County. So my guess is that Charles
White and Nancy Harper lived near Mt. Sterling in the vicinity of Spencer and Harper Creeks, and
that they were married there when it was Bourbon County, that Jane was born there while it was
Clark County and that Jane was married there when it became Montgomery County.

Noted events in her life were:

• Baptism: Baptized in the Christian Church, by J. M. Mathis, 1838, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam,
Indiana.

• Census: 1850, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.16 Jane Aldridge, 55, born KY, cannot read
or write

• Census: 1860, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.23 Jane Aldridge, 64, born KY

• Census: 1870, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.24 Jane Aldridge, 75, keeping house, born KY

• Census: 1880, Watsonville, Santa Cruz, California.25 Jane Aldridge, 85, mother, born VA,
parents born VA [altho in the same census her son Franklin says his mother was born in KY]

• Notice of Death: 1884. DIED: Near Corralitos, at the residence of her son Frank, Dec. 25th, Mrs.
Jane Aldrige [sic], aged about 90 years.
The Pajaronian, Watsonville, California, Thursday, 1 Jan 1885, vol. xvii, #48

• Cemetery: Pioneer Cemetery, Watsonville, Santa Cruz, California.20,26

Jane married Elijah Aldridge,16,27 son of Francis Aldridge and Margaret Cole, 26 Jan 1812 in
Kentucky.28 Elijah was born 18 Feb 1792 in Rutherford County, North Carolina,24,29,30,31,32 died
24 May 1878 in Watsonville, Santa Cruz, California33 at age 86, and was buried 24 May 1878 in
Watsonville, Santa Cruz, California.34,35

Marriage Notes: Elijah and Jane were most likely married in Montgomery County, Kentucky. Jane's
father was there from at least 1797 until 1821. Jane would have been living with her family. Elijah
supposedly worked for Charles White at his brewery, so would have been living in Montgomery
County.

Noted events in his life were:

• Occupation:36 Worked at a brewery for Charles White in Kentucky, early 1800s

• Moved: ca. 1794.37 From North Carolina to Kentucky when he was two years old.

• Tax Records: 1814, Montgomery County, Kentucky.3 Elijah Aldridge appears for the first time on
the tax assessments. His water course is listed as Spencer Creek which is south and east of Mt.
Sterling

• Census: 1820, Montgomery County, Kentucky.12 Elijah Aldridge: 1 male 26-45, 3 males under
10, 1 female 16-26. Elijah's brother David is also on this page

• Census: 1830, Montgomery County, Indiana.38

• Baptism: Baptized in the Christian Church, 1839, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.

• Census: 1840, Warren Township, Putnam, Indiana.39 Elijah Aldridge: Males: 1 under 5, 1 15-20,
1 20-30, 1 50-60; Females: 2 5-10, 1 10-15, 2 15-20, 1 40-50. On the same page, close to Elijah,
are Joel White and Jonathan White, brothers of Jane White, Elijah's wife.

• Census: 1850, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.16 Elijah Aldridge, 57, farmer, born NC
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• Census: 1860, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.23 Elijah Aldridge, 67, born NC
• Census: 1870, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.24 E. Aldridge, 77, no occupation, born NC

• Moved: 1871, Watsonville, Santa Cruz, California.19 Elijah's son Franklin took Jane and Elijah to
California to live with him.

• Voter Registration: California Great Registers, 1876, Corralitos, Santa Cruz, California.31 Age 79,
born NC

• Notice of Death: 1878. DIED: ALDRIDGE - In Watsonville, May 23d, Elijah Aldridge, aged 84
years
Santa Cruz Weekly Sentinel, Santa Cruz, California, 1 June 1878, p.2

• Funeral Service: Christian Church, at 2:00 p.m., 24 May 1878, Watsonville, Santa Cruz,
California.40

• Cemetery: Pioneer Cemetery, Watsonville, Santa Cruz, California.26,35

Children from this marriage were:

8 M i. David Aldridge was born between 1813 and 1814 in Montgomery County, Kentucky.

General Notes: In a letter from his brother Franklin A. Aldridge to their neice, Eliza Ann
Whitted Bass, 11 Sept 1900, Franklin writes that David was buried in Montayuma
[Montezuma], Indiana, and that he died in middle age.

David married Jane McPherrin41 8 Mar 1843 in Parke County, Indiana.41,42

9 M ii. Hamilton Aldridge43 was born about 1818 in Montgomery County, Kentucky,43 died in
Iowa, and was buried in Iowa.44

General Notes: "Hamilton married in the 1830s and was living in Owen County, Indiana
in 1840."
"Hamilton died in Iowa enroute to Sacramento Valley, California by wagon train. Frank,
his brother, raised his two sons, Alvin and Alonzo, who later moved to Crook County,
Oregon."
Aldridge Records, by Franklin Rudolph Aldridge, Nashville, TN, 1966.

Noted events in his life were:

• State Census: 1856, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.43 Hamilton Aldridge, 38, born KY,
married; yrs resident in Iowa: 4

Hamilton married Lousina.43 Lousina was born circa 1820 in Kentucky.43

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1856, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.43 Lousina Aldridge, 36, Born KY, yrs resident
in Iowa: 4

• Census: 1860, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.45 Luzanee?? Aldridge, 42, farmer, born KY.
She is head of household. The family is living next to the Elbridge Whitted family -
Caroline Whitted was an Aldridge and Hamilton was her older brother.

10 M iii. Charles Aldridge was born about 1820 and was buried in Williamsport, Warren,
Indiana.44

General Notes: Probably born in Montgomery County, KY, as his father is listed in the
1820 census there.

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1840, Warren County, Indiana.46 Charles Aldridge

Charles married Mary Margaret Crider 2 Apr 1839 in Warren County, Indiana.47

11 F iv. Caroline E. Aldridge48 was born 20 Apr 1822 in Montgomery County, Kentucky,49,50,51

died 29 Aug 1900 in Oneco, Manatee, Florida52,53 at age 78, and was buried in 1900 in
Bradenton, Manatee, Florida.52,54

General Notes: The Office of Vital Statistics, State of Florida, is unable to find a death
certificate for Caroline. The microfilm of Florida death certificates, 1877-1939, at
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FamilySearch.org has no certificates for several years, including 1900.

According to a letter written by Frank A. Aldridge to his niece, Eliza Ann Whitted Bass, in
September 1900, Caroline's first child was born in Elijah's house in Indiana and was born
dead. This child is not on the list of her children below.55

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1850, Parke County, Indiana.48 Caroline Whithed, 25, born Kentucky

• Census: 1860, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.56 Caroline Whited, 30, born KY

• Census: 1870, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.57 Caroline Whitehead, 40, born KY

• Census: 1885, Manatee County, Florida.58

• Census: 1900, Tampa, Hillsborough, Florida.59 Caroline Whitted, age 79, born KY,
mother-in-law to head of household John R. Williams

• Gravestone Inscription: Whitted, Caroline E., Montgomery Co., KY, Died: 29 August,
1900, Orange Ridge, Manatee Co., Fla., Daughter of: Jane (White) and Elijah Aldridge,
1900.54

• Cemetery: Major Adams Cemetery, 1900, Bradenton, Manatee, Florida.54,60 The
cemetery was called New Cemetery when Caroline was buried

Caroline married Elbridge Mabrin Whitted,48 son of Jonathan Whitted62 and Nancy
Rogers Clark,63 9 May 1846 in Rockville, Parke, Indiana.61 Elbridge was born 28 Feb
1824 in Chatham County, North Carolina,64,65 died 6 Jan 1899 in Oneco, Manatee,
Florida66 at age 74, and was buried 7 Jan 1899 in Bradenton, Manatee, Florida.67,68

General Notes: The following information is from Col. Michael and Anita Evanco:

"Elbridge departed Boone Co., IA on his trek to Florida, with his sons, ending in Manatee
Co., FL. Subsequently, he had his family come by train--although he came by
horseback. He stopped in Tuscaloosa Co., Alabama to visit with his sister, Nancy
Caroline Kelly. He, also, was instrumental in taking care of his brother Isaac's child,
Charley, who died while Elbridge was visiting with his sister.

"Elbridge arrived in Manatee County, FL and settled on land in Oneco. The Manasota
Cemetery is now located on what was once Elbridge's land. Elbridge was a successful
orange grower and he lived the rest of his life in Manatee County. He died at Oneco. The
authors have a newspaper clipping commemorating his death. He was buried in New
Cemetery (now called Major Adams Cemetery), Bradenton, Manatee Co., FL. The
gravesite was unmarked when the authors found it. The authors were instrumental in
having a plaque erected on the mastabas. Caroline, his wife, is lying beside Elbridge.
Allen Whitted, son of Elbridge, purchased the gravesite, prepared the gravesite and
personally buried Elbridge Whitted. Allen performed the same actions for his mother.

"Elbridge and Caroline (Aldridge) Whitted are located in northwest corner of the lot in
New Cemetery. Allen's first wife, Allie Mae Graham, is buried in the southwest corner of
the same lot. Allen performed the same service for his wife."
The Whitted Family, Book 3, by Michael and Anita Evanco, p.44-45.

The Office of Vital Statistics, State of Florida, is unable to find a death certificate for
Elbridge. The microfilm of Florida death certificates, 1877-1939, at FamilySearch.org has
no certificates for several years, including 1899.

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1840, Parke County, Indiana.69 Jonathan Whitted is head of household which
includes 2 males 15 - 20, one of which was probably Elbridge.
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• Census: 1850, Parke County, Indiana.48 Elbridge Whithed, 25, farmer, born NC
• Census: 1860, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.70 Elbridge Whited, 35, born NC, farmer

• Census: 1870, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.71 Elbridge Whitehead, 42, farmer, born NC

• Census: State of Florida, 1885, Manatee County, Florida.72

• Gravestone Inscription: Whitted, Elbridge Mabrin, Born: 28 February 1824. Chatham
Co., N.C., Died: 5 January 1899, Orange Ridge, Manatee Co., Fla.. Son of: Nancy
Rogers (Clark) and Jonathan Whitted, 1899.68

• Obituary: "An Aged Citizen Dead", Jan 1899, Manatee County, Florida.73 Mr. E.
Whitted, an aged and honored citizen of Manatee County passed away suddenly from
cerebral hemorage on Thursday night at the advanced age of 76 years. Mr. Whitted was
a native of North Carolina, but lived several years in the West before coming to Florida
about 20 years ago. Since coming to Manatee county, he had resided on Orange Ridge,
about three miles south of town, surrounded by sons and daughters and their families,
all of whom have nice orange groves and are prosperous. Funeral services were
conducted by Rev. W. B. Tresca on Friday afternoon, and the body laid to rest in the
Manatee Cemetery.

• Cemetery: Major Adams Cemetery, 7 Jan 1899, Bradenton, Manatee, Florida.26,68,74 At
the time of burial the cemetery was called New Cemetery

12 F v. Nancy Jane Aldridge75,76 was born about 1823 in Montgomery County, Kentucky,76,77

died 1 Sep 188544,75 about age 62, and was buried in Prineville, Crook, Oregon.75

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1850, Parke County, Indiana.76 Nancy Aldridge, 25, born KY

• State Census: 1856, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.78 Nancy Aldridge, 33, born KY, in Iowa
4 yrs

• Census: 1860, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.79 Nancy J. Aldridge, 36, born KY

• Census: 1870, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.80 Nancy J. Aldridge, 46, keeping house, born
KY

• Census: 1880, Jackson County, Oregon.81 Nancy J. Aldridge, 57, born KY, parents
born NC & KY

• Cemetery: 1885, Prineville, Crook, Oregon.75 Block N, lot 67, space 4

Nancy married Thomas Hubbard 24 Apr 1845 in Putnam County, Indiana.82 Thomas
was born in 182483 and died about 184883 about age 24.

Noted events in their marriage were:

• Marriage License: 24 Apr 1845, Putnam County, Indiana.82 Marriage license issued to
Thomas Hubbard and Nancy Jane Aldridge, both of lawful age & as proven by affidant of
Franklin Aldridge..

Nancy next married Alvin Aldridge,76,81,84 son of David Aldridge86 and Rebecca
Davis,87,88 25 Mar 1848 in Vermillion County, Indiana.85 Alvin was born 13 Mar 1828 in
Kentucky,76,81,89 died 19 May 1910 in Wilbur, Lincoln, Washington90,91 at age 82, and
was buried in Wilbur, Lincoln, Washington.90

General Notes: Alvin Aldridge is thought to be the son of David Aldridge and Rebecca
Davis. In Aldridge Records, vol.2, by Franklin Rudolph Aldridge, the author lists the
children of Elijah Aldridge and Jane White on p.226 according to research done by
descendants. Hamilton, b. ca. 1823, is the 2d child listed. It notes that he died in Iowa
enroute to Sacramento Valley, California, by wagon train. Frank his brother, raised his
two sons, Alvin and Alonzo, who later moved to Crook County, Oregon. However,
Alvin was born ca. 1828 and would not have been Hamilton's son. Franklin, who was
born in 1825, would not have raised Alvin, born ca. 1828. In the same book, there is a
letter written by Franklin Aldridge's 3d wife, Anna, in which she refers to Uncle Alvin. If
Alvin was the son of David and Rebecca, he would have been Franklin's uncle. Finally,
in the 1900 census his father's state of birth is NC and his mother's is KY. David was
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born in NC and Rebecca in KY. I am choosing David and Rebecca as Alvin's parents -
but this is unverified for now.

Find A Grave memorial for Alvin Aldridge gives his place of birth as Nebraska, but in all
the census records he was born in KY. The family did not live in Nebraska. Father's
name is David Aldridge, mother's name is Jane Cole - should be Rebecca Davis. Cole
was his grandmother's maiden name.

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1850, Parke County, Indiana.76 Alvin Aldridge, teamster, 22, born KY

• State Census: 1856, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.78 Alvin Aldridge, 28, farmer, born KY,
in Iowa 4 yrs.

• Census: 1860, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.79 Alvin Aldridge 32, born KY, farmer

• Census: 1870, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.80 A. Aldridge, 42, farmer, born KY

• Census: 1880, Jackson County, Oregon.81 Alvin Aldridge, 53, farmer, born KY, father
born NC, mother born KY

• Census: 1900, Crook County, Oregon.84 Alvin Aldridge, 71, widowed, father (to head
of household - son George), born Aug 1828 KY, father born NC, mother born KY,
farmer, can read and write.

• Census: 1910, Columbia, Lincoln, Washington.92 Alin [sic] Aldridge, head, 81, widower,
born KY, parents born KY

• Cemetery: Wilbur Cemetery, Wilbur, Lincoln, Washington.90

• Obituary: 20 May 1910, Wilbur, Lincoln, Washington.90 Death yesterday claimed a
good man -- Alvin Aldridge, fther of Judge D.W. Aldridge of this city, aged 81 years 8
months 22 days.
Deceased has resided on his son's ranch 12 miles north of Wilbur. Several weeks ago
he suffered a stroke of heart failur, which finally terminated into paralysis, death coming
to his relief at 1:30 o'clock yesterday morning. Funeral services today at (Friday) at 1
o'clock p.m. at Christian church.
Mr. Aldridge was formerly a resident of Prineville, having spent a number of years at
Bear Creek Butte where he owned considerable land.

13 M vi. Franklin A. Aldridge93 was born 20 Apr 1826 in Montgomery County, Kentucky,93,94,95

died 23 Nov 1900 in Corralitos, Santa Cruz, California93,94,96 at age 74, and was buried in
Watsonville, Santa Cruz, California.26

General Notes: According to his obituary and a biography, Franklin taught school and
farmed for five years in Indiana before marrying and moving to Illinois for a year where he
also farmed and taught school. He then moved to Boone County, Iowa, where he was a
township clerk and a Justice of the Peace. After three years he went with his family by
wagon train to California, where he settled in Solano County and farmed for several years.
He was ordained a minister of the Christian Church in 1862, acting as a part-time
clergyman. Throughout his life he loved to preach.

In 1862 his wife, Elizabeth Young, died and he married his second wife, Sarah Jane
Bradley, in Yolo County in 1864.  In 1869 he moved his family to Pajaro Valley in Santa
Cruz County where his wife died shortly after the move.

In 1871, while back in Iowa to move his parents out to California, he met and married his
third wife, Anna Margaret Fallein. He managed and had an interest in flour mills in
Corralitos, he was a trustee of the local school district and served in the state legislature
for four years.

Martha Geneva Hansen remembers her father and the flour mill:
"My father, Franklin Aldridge, took charge of the flour mill sometime during the 1860s. He
had had experience in wheat growing in Indiana and had learned to make flour. He was
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also a wheat farmer in northern California after he arrived there as one of the scouts on a
wagon train.
"In the making of flour my father strove for the highest quality and was proud of the brand
name of his flour which was 'Golden Sheaf.' He never refused flour to anyone whether the
person could pay or not. He said it was a sin to keep bread from anyone. Bread, to him,
was the staff of life."  The mill was later sold, became a paper mill, burned to the ground a
couple years later and is now the site of the Corralitos Fire Station.
Source: The Reminiscences of Martha Geneva Hansen, a file in the Pajaro Valley
Historical Association.97,98,99

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1850, Boone County, Iowa.100 Franklin Aldridge, 25, farmer, born KY

• Travel: by wagon train to California, 1853.94 Frank traveled from Omaha, Nebraska, to
Sacramento, California, in a wagon train on 200 wagons, 40 men on horseback and 8
scouts. Frank was a scout. The trip took 8 months. With him came his first wife,
Elizabeth young, and three daughters: Elmina, Mary and Nancy Caroline.

• Census: 1860, Suisun Township, Solano, California.101 Franklin Aldridge, 35, born KY,
farmer

• Voter Registration: California Great Registers, 28 Jul 1866, Pajaro, Monterey,
California.102 Age 41

• Census: 1870, Pajaro, Monterey, California.103 Frank Aldrich, 45, lumberman, born KY

• Voter Registration: California Great Registers, 1876, Corralitos, Santa Cruz,
California.104 age 43, born KY

• Census: 1880, Watsonville, Santa Cruz, California.25 Franklin Aldridge, 54, flour mill,
born KY, parents born NC

• Voter Registration: California Great Registers, 1 Jun 1888, Corralitos, Santa Cruz,
California.105 age 62, born KY

• Political Office: 1897.106 Served as a member of the 32d California Assembly from
Santa Cruz for one session, member of the Democratic Peoples' Party

• Census: 1900, Pajaro, Santa Cruz, California.95 Frank Aldridge, 74, born Apr 1826,
Kentucky, farmer, father born NC, mother born VA

• Obituary: Franklin Aldridge, 29 Nov 1900, Watsonville, Santa Cruz, California.97

• Funeral Service: Christian Church, Corralitos, Santa Cruz, California.97

• Cemetery: Pioneer Cemetery, Watsonville, Santa Cruz, California.93

Franklin married Elizabeth Young 3 Sep 1846.94 Elizabeth was born circa 1822 in
Kentucky100 and died 31 Dec 1862 in Vacaville, Solano, California98 about age 40.

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1850, Boone County, Iowa.100 Elizabeth Aldridge, 28, born KY

• Census: 1860, Suisun Township, Solano, California.101 Elizabeth Aldridge, 37, born VA

Franklin next married Sarah Jane Bradley 21 Mar 1864 in Woodland, Yolo,
California.98,107 Sarah was born in Feb 1847,108 died 13 Nov 1869 in Corralitos, Santa
Cruz, California98,109 at age 22, and was buried in Watsonville, Santa Cruz,
California.110

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: Pioneer Cemetery, Watsonville, Santa Cruz, California.26

Franklin next married Anna Margaret Fallein, daughter of Lars Larsson Fallein112,113

and Anna Jonsdotter,112,114 18 Feb 1871 in Boone County, Iowa.111 Anna was born 17
Dec 1850 in Gavleborgs Lan, Sweden,94,112 died 4 Dec 1919 in Watsonville, Santa Cruz,
California112,115 at age 68, and was buried in Watsonville, Santa Cruz, California.

General Notes: Anna's name has been spelled several ways. I have gone with Fallein
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because Find A Grave links her to her parents and the name on their gravestone is
Fallein.

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1880, Watsonville, Santa Cruz, California.25 Annie M., 29, born Sweden,
parents born Sweden

• Census: 1910, Corralitos, Santa Cruz, California.116 Anna M. Aldridge, 59, widow, head,
born Sweden, parents born Sweden

• Cemetery: Pioneer Cemetery, Watsonville, Santa Cruz, California.112

14 M vii. Jonathan Wesley Aldridge was born in Nov 1827 in Kentucky117,118 and died 8 Dec
1903 in Sawtelle, Los Angeles, California119 at age 76.

General Notes: In the 1880 and 1900 censuses, Jonathan's place of birth is Kentucky. In
all other documents he was born in Indiana.

Jonathan is most likely buried at Sawtelle Veterans Home grounds in Los Angeles where
he died although he is not listed there.

Noted events in his life were:

• Military Service: Enlistment, Oct 1847, Indiana.119,120 Co. C, 5th Indiana Infantry,
service during Mexican War, discharged Oct. 1848 in Madison County, Indiana. Born in
Indiana

• Census: 1850, Boone County, Iowa.121 Jonathan Aldridge, 22, born IN, farmer. His
older brother Franklin is on the previous page of the census.

• Voter Registration: California Great Registers, 16 Aug 1875, Anaheim, Los Angeles,
California.122 Jonathan W. Aldridge, age 37, born U.S.

• Voter Registration: California Great Registers, 25 Jun 1879, Westminster, Los Angeles,
California.123 Jonathan Wesley Aldridge, 51, born Indiana

• Census: 1880, Westminster, Los Angeles, California.117 Jonathan W. Aldrich, 52,
farmer, born KY, parents born KY. Living in the household with the family is Nellie Tyler,
stepdaughter. She is probably Elizabeth's daughter. Nellie married George Albert
Nadeau in 1881 in Los Angeles. He lived in the area called Florence south of Los
Angeles, near Huntington Park. Nellie and her husband George both died in Florence
and are buried in the Angelus Rosedale Cemetery where Elizabeth Aldridge is buried. In
his records from the Sawtelle Veterans Home in Los Angeles, Jonathan's next of kin is
listed as George A. Nadeau, Florence.

• Voter Registration: California Great Registers, 4 Oct 1884, Los Angeles, Los Angeles,
California.124 Jonathan W. Aldridge, 56, born Indiana

• Voter Registration: California Great Registers, 30 Jul 1892, Los Angeles, Los Angeles,
California.125 Jonathan W. Aldridge, 65, born IN

• Census: 1900, Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California.118 Jonathan Aldridge, 73, born
Nov 1827, KY, married 42 yrs.

• Residence: Sawtelle Veterans Home, 14 Aug 1903, Sawtelle, Los Angeles,
California.119 Jonathan was admitted to the disabled veterans facility in Aug 1903.
He died there the 8th of Dec 1903. The cause of death was senility and dementia. His
body was taken away by friends. The Sawtelle Cemetery, now the Los Angeles
Veterans Cemetery, is on the grounds and he might have been buried there. His next of
kin named was not his wife Elizabeth.  The next of kin was George A. Nadeau who
married Nellie Tyler, Elizabeth's daughter. Sawtelle is located just east of Santa Monica
and west of the 405 freeway in Los Angeles County. Jonathan was 76 when he was
admitted to the home, he was or had been a teamster, and he was a widower.

Jonathan married Elizabeth117,126 circa 1858.118 Elizabeth was born 14 Sep 1830 in
New York,117,126 died 25 Mar 1902126 at age 71, and was buried in Los Angeles, Los
Angeles, California.
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Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1880, Westminster, Los Angeles, California.117 Elizabeth Aldrich, 49, born NY.

• Census: 1900, Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California.118 Elizabeth Aldridge, wife, 69,
born Sept 1830, NY, married 42 yrs., mother of 4 children, all living, father born CT,
mother born Canada

• Cemetery: Angelus Rosedale Cemetery, Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California.126

This burial is probably Elizabeth Aldridge, wife of Jonathan. She was born in Sept 1830
according to the 1900 census. This Elizabeth was born in Sept 1830. When Jonathan
died his contact relative was George A. Nadeau, of Florence (an area near Huntington
Park). George married Nellie Tyler of Iowa in 1881, Elizabeth's daughter. Elizabeth's
daughter Nellie and her husband George are also buried in this cemetery.

15 F viii. Sarah Margaret Aldridge16 was born 23 Mar 1831 in Indiana,127,128 died 17 Jul 1898 in
Nebraska128 at age 67, and was buried in Webster County, Nebraska.44,128

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1860, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.129 Sarah M. Kelly, 27, born IN

• Census: 1870, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.130 Margaret Kelley, 38, keeping house, born
Indiana

• Cemetery: Oak Creek Cemetery, Webster County, Nebraska.128 S side row 8 lot 107

• Census: 1880, Deer Creek, Phillips, Kansas.131 Margaret Kelly, 49, wife, housekeeper,
born IN, parents born KY

Sarah married Absalom Hayes Kelly,132 son of John Kelly134 and Delila,134 26 Mar
1852 in Putnam County, Indiana.133 Absalom was born about 1829 in Kentucky.135

General Notes: FamilySearch.org has Absolem Hayes Kelly born 1828 in Indiana, died
before 1910, Victor Township, Nuckolls, Nebraska; parents John William Kelly, 1801-
1887, Delilah Hayes, 1803-1873. Absolem was the 5th of 15 children

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1850, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.136 Absalom Kelley, 21, born KY,
farmer

• Census: 1860, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.129 Absalom Kelly, 32, born IN, farmer

• Census: 1870, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.130 A. Kelley, 42, farmer, born Indiana; post
office: Mineral Ridge

• Census: 1880, Deer Creek, Phillips, Kansas.131 A.H. Kelly, 53, farmer, born IN, parents
born KY

• Census: 1900, Lawrence Village, Nuckolls, Nebraska.137 Absalom H. Kelley, born Sept
1828 in Indiana, age 70, parents born Kentucky, minister. Married 1 yr.

16 F ix. Rebecca Ann Aldridge16,138 was born in 1834 in Indiana,139 died 19 Jul 1914 in
Lompoc, California140,141 at age 80, and was buried in Lompoc, Santa Barbara,
California.142 Another name for Rebecca was Reba.

General Notes: Rebecca died just four years after her husband, in Lompoc, where he is
buried, but no burial listing has been found for her. Her obituary says she died at home in
Lompoc, but no indication of where she was buried. In her obituary a son, Ott, is
mentioned. He had lived and cared for his mother, but I can find no source mentioning a
son Ott.

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1860, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.23 Rebecca A. Warwick, 24, born IN. Living
with her husband and child in her parents' household.

• Census: 1870, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.143 Rebbecca A. Warwick, 35, born IN

• Census: 1900, Lompoc, Santa Barbara, California.144 Rebecca Warwick, 63, wife, born
June 1836, mother of 4 children, 3 living, born IN, parents born KY
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• Cemetery: Lompoc Evergreen Cemetery, Lompoc, Santa Barbara, California.142 Grave
13, Lot 155, O.C.

• Obituary: Lompoc Journal, 25 Jul 1914, Lompoc, Santa Barbara, California.145 Rebecca
Ann Warwick died at her home in Lompoc Sunday, July 19th, 1914....

Rebecca married Austin C. Warwick146 13 Dec 1855 in Boone County, Iowa.138

Austin was born 1 Nov 1830 in Logansport, Cass, Indiana,23,146 died 6 May 1910 in
Lompoc, Santa Barbara, California146,147 at age 79, and was buried in Lompoc, Santa
Barbara, California.146

General Notes: In the 1870 and 1880 censuses there is a Margaret Warwick, daughter, in
the family. Margaret was born in Indiana in 1853, two years before Rebecca and Austin
were married in 1855 in Iowa. She is not mentioned in Rebecca's obituary, but in Austin's
she is noted as Mrs. Margaret Newkirk, living in Indiana. There is a marriage for an Austin
C. Warwick in Carroll County, Indiana, on 20 May 1852 to a Helen M. Curri. Austin was
born in Cass County, right next to Carroll County. It is possible that Austin was married
before, possibly to Helen, and that his wife died, leaving him with a daughter, Margaret.
Margaret Warwick Newkirk's obituary just lists her parents as Mr. & Mrs. Warwick.

Noted events in his life were:

• Military Service: U.S. Civil War.146 32d Iowa Infantry

• Census: 1860, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.23 Austin Warwick, 27, born IN

• Census: 1870, Dodge Twp., Boone, Iowa.143 A.C. Warwick, 39, blacksmith, born IN

• Cemetery: Lompoc Evergreen Cemetery, Lompoc, Santa Barbara, California.146

• Obituary: Lompoc Journal, 14 May 1910, Lompoc, Santa Barbara, California.146 Aged
Mr. Warwick Laid to Rest Monday...
Lompoc Journal, No. 52, 14 May 1910, p.1, col.4
Full obituary can be found at his Find A Grave Memorial #84889043

17 M x. Alvin Aldridge148 was born in 1835 in Indiana,148 died in Putnam County, Indiana,148

and was buried in Putnam County, Indiana.55

Noted events in his life were:

• Cemetery: Mt. Zion Cemetery, Putnam County, Indiana.148

18 F xi. Mary Aldridge was born 14 Dec 1840 in Indiana, died in Putnam County, Indiana, and
was buried in Putnam County, Indiana.55

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: Mt. Zion Cemetery, Putnam County, Indiana.

19 M xii. William Aldridge was born after 1840 in Indiana, died in Putnam County, Indiana, and
was buried in Putnam County, Indiana.55

Noted events in his life were:

• Cemetery: Mt. Zion Cemetery, Putnam County, Indiana.

6.  Jonathan White21 (Nancy Harper 2, Scarlet 1) was born about 1798 in Kentucky,21 died 20 Mar
1883 in Cloverdale, Putnam, Indiana21 about age 85, and was buried in Cloverdale, Putnam, Indiana.21

General Notes: Jonathan left Montgomery County, Kentucky sometime around 1826 when he last
appeared on the tax lists there. There is a Jonathan White in Hendricks County, just West of
Indianapolis, in 1840.

Noted events in his life were:

• Tax Records: 1819, Montgomery County, Kentucky.149 Jonathan White appears on the tax
record for the first time.

• Tax Records: 1822, Montgomery County, Kentucky.3 Jonathan White appears on the tax
assessments with his mother Nancy and his brother Joel. He appears again in 1824, 1825 and
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1826.
• Census: 1840, Warren Township, Putnam, Indiana.15 Jonathan White. He is on the same

census page as Joel White and Elijah Aldridge who was married to his sister Jane

• Census: 1850, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.150 Jonathan White, 52, farmer, born KY. On
same census page as his sister Jane Aldridge, husband Elijah and two of their daughters.

• Census: 1860, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.151 Jonathan White, 62, farmer, born KY. His
son, D.L. White, and family are next on the census

• Census: 1870, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.152 Jonathan White, 73, farmer, born KY

• Census: 1880, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.153 Jonathan White, 82, father in law,
widowed, born KY, parents born VA

• Cemetery: Doe Creek Cemetery, Cloverdale, Putnam, Indiana.21

Jonathan married Frances Morrison154 12 Jun 1830 in Owen County, Indiana.155 Frances was born
in 1805 in Tennessee,150,154 died 15 Mar 1877 in Cloverdale, Putnam, Indiana154 at age 72, and was
buried in Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.154

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1850, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.150 Frances White, 46, born TN

• Census: 1860, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.151 Frances White, 56, born Tenn

• Census: 1870, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.152 Frances White, 65, keeping house, born
TN

• Cemetery: Doe Creek Cemetery, Cloverdale, Putnam, Indiana.154

Children from this marriage were:

20 M i. Charles Morrison White150,156 was born 2 Oct 1831 in Indiana,150,156 died 29 Apr
1881 in DeSoto, Johnson, Kansas156 at age 49, and was buried in DeSoto, Johnson,
Kansas.156

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1850, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.150 Charles M.? White, 18, farmer,
born IN

• Cemetery: DeSoto Cemetery, DeSoto, Johnson, Kansas.156

Charles married Louise Jane Hedden157 5 Feb 1851 in Cloverdale, Putnam, Indiana.157

Louise was born 14 Oct 1836 in Kentucky,157 died 9 Jan 1893 in DeSoto, Johnson,
Kansas157 at age 56, and was buried in DeSoto, Johnson, Kansas.157

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: DeSoto Cemetery, DeSoto, Johnson, Kansas.157

21 M ii. William J. White150 was born about 1833 in Indiana.150

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1850, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.150 Wm. J.? White, 17, born IN

22 M iii. Daniel L. White150 was born about 1835 in Indiana.150

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1850, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.150 Daniel L. White, 15, born IN

• Census: 1860, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.151 D. L. White, 25, farmer, born IN
- married with 3 children and living next to his parents.

Daniel married Eliza. Eliza was born about 1826 in Indiana.

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1860, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.151 Eliza White, 24, born IN

23 M iv. Benjamin P. White150 was born about 1837 in Indiana.150
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Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1850, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.150 Benjamin P. White, 13, born IN

• Census: 1860, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.151 Benjamin White, 22, farm
laborer, born IN

24 F v. Martha A. White150 was born about 1841 in Indiana.150

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1850, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.150 Martha A. White, 9, born IN

• Census: 1880, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.153 Martha A. riegel, 39, wife, born
IN, father born KY, mother born TN. She and Jacob have 9 children

Martha married Jacob Riegel.153 Jacob was born about 1837 in Indiana.153

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1880, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.153 Jacob Riegel, 43, farmer, born
IN, parents born PA

25 F vi. Elizabeth J. White150 was born about 1843 in Indiana.150

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1850, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.150 Elizabeth J. White, 7, born IN

• Census: 1860, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.151 Elizabeth J. White, 17, born IN

26 F vii. Sarah C. White150 was born about 1846 in Indiana.150

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1850, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.150 Sarah C. White, 4, born IN

• Census: 1860, Cloverdale Twshp., Putnam, Indiana.151 Sarah C. White, 14, born IN

7.  Jeremiah White22 (Nancy Harper 2, Scarlet 1) was born 1 Nov 1804,22 died 20 Mar 187022 at
age 65, and was buried in Mount Sterling, Montgomery, Kentucky.22

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1850, Montgomery County, Kentucky.158 Jeremiah White, 45, born KY

• Cemetery: Machpelah Cemetery, Mount Sterling, Montgomery, Kentucky.22

• Census: 1860, Montgomery County, Kentucky.159 Jerry White, 35, born KY [he is 55, transcribed
35 in error]

Jeremiah married Nancy Preston.160 Nancy was born 29 Oct 1807,160 died 8 Mar 1882160 at age 74,
and was buried in Mount Sterling, Montgomery, Kentucky.160

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1850, Montgomery County, Kentucky.158 Nancy White, 42, born KY

• Census: 1860, Montgomery County, Kentucky.161 Nancy White, 32, born KY [she is 52,
transcribed 32 in error]

• Census: 1880, Kiddville, Clark, Kentucky.162 Nancy White, 75, widowed, born KY, parents born
KY; living with her daughter Susan and son in law Charles W. Gaitskill and their family

• Cemetery: Machpelah Cemetery, Mount Sterling, Montgomery, Kentucky.160 North Side, section
11

Children from this marriage were:

27 M i. Preston D. White.
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Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1850, Montgomery County, Kentucky.158 Preston D. White, 15, born KY

28 F ii. Elizabeth White.

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1850, Montgomery County, Kentucky.158 Elizabeth White, 12, born KY

29 M iii. Alvin B. White163 was born in 1839 in Kentucky,161,163 died in 1907163 at age 68, and
was buried in Mount Sterling, Montgomery, Kentucky.163

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1850, Montgomery County, Kentucky.158 Alvin B. White, 10, born KY

• Census: 1860, Montgomery County, Kentucky.161 Alvin White, 20, born KY

• Cemetery: Machpelah Cemetery, Mount Sterling, Montgomery, Kentucky.163 North
Side, section 2

30 M iv. George W. White was born 22 Feb 1842 in Kentucky,164 died 11 Sep 1851164 at age 9,
and was buried in Mount Sterling, Montgomery, Kentucky.164

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1850, Montgomery County, Kentucky.158 George W. White, 8, born KY

• Cemetery: Machpelah Cemetery, Mount Sterling, Montgomery, Kentucky.164 North side,
Section 11

31 M v. William S. White.

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1850, Montgomery County, Kentucky.158 William S. White, 3, born KY

• Census: 1860, Montgomery County, Kentucky.161 Wm White, 13, born KY

32 F vi. Susan F. "Sue" White165 was born 21 Aug 1844 in Kentucky,165 died 8 Jan 1882165 at
age 37, and was buried in Mount Sterling, Montgomery, Kentucky.165

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1850, Montgomery County, Kentucky.158 Susan F. White, 5, born KY

• Census: 1860, Montgomery County, Kentucky.161 Susan White, 15, born KY

• Cemetery: Machpelah, Mount Sterling, Montgomery, Kentucky.165 North Side, section
11

Susan married Charles Webb Gaitskill.165 Charles was born 5 Jun 1848,165 died 28
Dec 1929165 at age 81, and was buried in Mount Sterling, Montgomery, Kentucky.166

Noted events in his life were:

• Cemetery: Machpelah Cemetery, Mount Sterling, Montgomery, Kentucky.166

33 F vii. Nancy White was born 12 Dec 1852 in Montgomery County, Kentucky.167

Noted events in her life were:

• Census: 1860, Montgomery County, Kentucky.161 Nancy White, 7, born KY
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1. Record of marriages, Bourbon County, Paris, Kentucky, 1785-1851, compiled by Annie Walker Burns.  Frankfort, Kentucky : A.W. Burns, 1931. FHL MF 851644,
item 4, p.54: Charles White and Nancy Harper, -f. Scarlet, married 2 Oct 1792.

2. 1880 U.S. Census. California, Santa Cruz, Co., Watsonville, ED 91, sheet 30B, family #307 - Both parents born in Virginia per daughter Jane.

3. Montgomery County, Kentucky, Tax Assessments, FHL MF of records filmed in Frankfort, KY, FHL MF 8169.

4. Record of marriages, Bourbon County, Paris, Kentucky, 1785-1851, compiled by Annie Walker Burns.  Frankfort, Kentucky : A.W. Burns, 1931. FHL MF 851644,
item 4, p.54: Charles White and Nancy Harper, -f. [father] Scarlet, married 2 Oct 1792.

5. Marriage records, 1786-1930, Bourbon County, Kentucky, Bourbon County Loose Papers, 1786-1795, FHL MF 8668, image 165. Their marriage is not indexed in
the marriage records index. Image of the marriage bond and consent to marriage by Scarlet Harper, Nancy Harper's father.

6. 1880 U.S. Census. California, Santa Cruz, Co., Watsonville, ED 91, sheet 30B, family #307. Both parents born in VA per daughter Jane White.

7. Montgomery County, Kentucky, Wills, estate inventories, appraisements, and accounts, 1797-1874, Will Book B, inventory of the estate of Charles White, p.439;
noted that inventory of estate was done on 22 Feb 1822, so death would have been late 1821 or very early 1822. FHL MF 252360, image 523.

8. First Census of Kentucky, 1790, compiled by Charles Brunk Heinemann, Originally published 1940, Washington. Provo, Utah: Stevenson's Genealogical Center.

9. Montgomery County, Kentucky, Tax Assessments, FHL MF of records filmed in Frankfort, KY, FHL MF 8168: Tax books 1797, 1799-1812.

10. Second census of Kentucky-1800, a privately compiled and published enumeration of tax payers appearing in the 79 manuscript volumes extant of tax lists of the
42 counties of Kentucky in existence in 1800, by G. Glenn Clift, Baltimore, Maryland : Genealogical Publishing Company, 1976, p.317: Charles White,
Montgomery County.

11. 1810 U.S. Census. Kentucky, Montgomery County, p.368. FHL MF 181352, image 378.

12. 1820 U.S. Census. Kentucky, Montgomery Co., p.249.

13. Montgomery County, Kentucky, Tax Assessments, FHL MF of records filmed in Frankfort, KY, FHL MF 8169: Tax books 1813-1827, 1829-31.

14. Probate Papers: Charles White, 1822, Montgomery County, Kentucky, Wills, estate inventories, appraisements, and accounts, 1797-1874, Will Book B, inventory
and sale of the estate of Charles White, p.439-440, 443-444; FHL MF 252360, img 524, 526.

15. 1840 U.S. Census. Indiana, Putnam Co., Warren Township.

16. 1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Putnam County, Cloverdale Township, p.556, family #153.

17. 1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Putnam County, Cloverdale Township, p.556, family #153.  age is given in census as 55, place of birth, KY.

18. Obituary: Jane [White] Aldridge, 1795-1884, Watsonville, California, The Pajaronian, vol. xvii, #48, 1 January 1885, Newspaper obituary gives Dec. 25 as date of
death.

19. My Aldridge Roots, by Anna Belle (Aldridge) Edwards. Unpublished document from the Aldridge family papers and records in the possession of Robert Aldridge,
b.1926, and shared with the author.

20. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #
22715409.

21. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #
5757698.

22. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial
84926640.

23. 1860 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, Dodge Township, p.34, household 227.

24. 1870 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, Dodge Township, P.O. Mineral Ridge, p.21, family #142.

25. 1880 U.S. Census. California, Santa Cruz, Co., Watsonville, ED 91, sheet 30B, family #307.

26. Cemetery visit by author.

27. 1840 U.S. Census. Indiana, p.17.

28. Letter from Frank Aldridge to his sister Caroline Whitted, 1878, From the book "Aldridge Records," by Franklin Rudolph Aldridge. 1966, Letter gives date but not
place of marriage.
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29. 1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Putnam County, Cloverdale Township, p.556, family #153, 6 September 1850.  age is given in census as 57, place of birth N.C.

30. Letter from Frank Aldridge to his sister Caroline Whitted, 1878, From the book "Aldridge Records," by Franklin Rudolph Aldridge. 1966, Gives date of birth but not
place.

31. California Great Registers, 1866-1910, FarmilySearch.org database, Elijah Aldridge age 79, born North Carolina, p.5.

32. My Aldridge Roots, by Anna Belle (Aldridge) Edwards. Unpublished document from the Aldridge family papers and records in the possession of Robert Aldridge,
b.1926, and shared with the author, Date and place of birth are given: "Elijah Aldridge, my great grandfather, was born 18 February 1792 in Rutherford County,
North Carolina.

33. Letter from Frank Aldridge to his sister Caroline Whitted, 1878, From the book "Aldridge Records," by Franklin Rudolph Aldridge. 1966, The letter gives information
on his illness and death, his funeral and his life. "Our poor old Father is gone to his final reward to the peace where we must all go sooner or later. After an almost
constant confinement to his bed over 5 months he breathed his last at my house in the town of Watsonville May 24th half past 2 o'clock in the morning in the 87th
year of his age."

34. Gravestone: Elijah Aldridge, 1792-1878, Pioneer Cemetery, Watsonville, California.

35. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #
22715221.

36. Unpublished documents: Aldridge family papers and records in the possession of Robert Aldridge, b.1926, This document has short bios on Elijah Aldridge and
Jane White, no author.

37. Letter from Frank Aldridge to his sister Caroline Whitted, 1878, From the book "Aldridge Records," by Franklin Rudolph Aldridge. 1966, Letter tells of their father's
death and gives a synopsis of his life.

38. 1840 U.S. Census. Indiana.

39. 1840 U.S. Census. Indiana, Warren Township, Putnam Co.

40. Letter from Frank Aldridge to his sister Caroline Whitted, 1878, From the book "Aldridge Records," by Franklin Rudolph Aldridge. 1966, He apparently died at 2:30
in the morning and the funeral was that afternoon at 2:00.

41. Indiana Marriages, 1780-1992, Indexed database at FamilySearch.org, Vol. A, 1833-1844, p.182. FHL MF 823677.

42. Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, David Aldridge & Jane McPherrin, 8 Mar 1843, Parke Co. Marriage Record Book A, p.182.
FHL MF 2209418, image 119.

43. 1856 Iowa State Census, Boone Co., Dodge Township, p.128.

44. Letter from Frank Aldridge to his niece Eliza Ann Whitted Bass, 11 September 1900, Resumé of letter excerpted from the book "Aldridge Records," by Franklin
Rudolph Aldridge. 1966, p.229.

45. 1860 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, Dodge Township, P.O. Ridgeport, p.45.

46. 1840 U.S. Census. Indiana, Warren County.

47. Indiana Marriages, 1811-2019, database with images, FamilySearch.org, Mary Margaret Criden [Crider] and Charles Aldridge, married 2 Apr 1839, Warren Co., IN.

48. 1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District #83, p.327, family #921, 19 September 1850.

49. 1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Hillsborough County, John R. Williams household, E.D. 67, Supv. Dist. #2, sheet #6, dwelling #117, family #119, p.250A.

50. 1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District #83, p.327, family #921, 19 September 1850.  age given in census as 25, place of birth, KY.

51. Gravestone: Caroline E. Aldridge Whitted, d.1900 (Cemetery visit by Anne Healy Field to Major Adams Cemetery ( New Cemetery), Bradenton, Manatee Co.,
Florida, October 2004), Gravestone gives place of birth as Montgomery Co., KY, and date of birth as 20 Apr 1822.

52. Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information.

53. Gravestone: Caroline E. Aldridge Whitted, d.1900 (Cemetery visit by Anne Healy Field to Major Adams Cemetery ( New Cemetery), Bradenton, Manatee Co.,
Florida, October 2004), Gravestone gives place of death as Orange Ridge, but  no Orange Ridge can be located.

54. Gravestone: Caroline E. Aldridge Whitted, d.1900 (Cemetery visit by Anne Healy Field to Major Adams Cemetery ( New Cemetery), Bradenton, Manatee Co.,
Florida, October 2004).

55. Letter from Frank Aldridge to his niece Eliza Ann Whitted Bass, 11 September 1900, Resumé of letter excerpted from the book "Aldridge Records," by Franklin
Rudolph Aldridge. 1966.
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56. 1860 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, Dodge Township, Bridgeport P.O, p.44, dwelling #360.

57. 1870 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, Dodge Township, P.O. Mineral Ridge, p.26, Family #169.

58. 1885 State Census. Florida, Manatee County,  no Page #, Dwelling #505.  FHC MF 0888969.

59. 1900 U.S. Census. Florida, Hillsborough County, E.D. 67, 27th Precinct,p.250A, Tampa City, 2307 Highland Ave., family #119.  Living with son-in-law, John R.
Williams.

60. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, 24032819.

61. Marriage Certificate: Elbridge Whitted and Caroline Aldridge, 1846, State of Indiana, Parke County, Circuit Court of Rockville, License No. 1487.  Date of License
and Marriage May 1, 1846; vol. B, p.177. FHL MF 2209418: Marriage records, v. A-D, 1833-1857.

62. Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, vol. 1, p.337.

63. 1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District #83, p.325, family #882, 17 September 1850.

64. 1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, District #83, p.327, family #921, 19 September 1850.  age in census given as 25, place of birth, N.C.

65. Gravestone: Elbridge Mabrin Whitted, d.1899 (Cemetery visit by Anne Healy Field to Major Adams Cemetery (New Cemetery), Bradenton, Manatee Co., Florida,
October 2004), Gravestone gives place of birth as Chatham Co., NC, and date of birth as 28 Feb 1824.

66. Gravestone: Elbridge Mabrin Whitted, d.1899 (Cemetery visit by Anne Healy Field to Major Adams Cemetery (New Cemetery), Bradenton, Manatee Co., Florida,
October 2004), Gravestone gives place of death as Orange Ridge, but  no Orange Ridge can be located.

67. Family Group Sheet from Col. Michael & Anita Evanco (1980s).

68. Gravestone: Elbridge Mabrin Whitted, d.1899 (Cemetery visit by Anne Healy Field to Major Adams Cemetery (New Cemetery), Bradenton, Manatee Co., Florida,
October 2004).

69. 1840 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, p.318 or 164.

70. 1860 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, Dodge Township, Bridgeport P.O, Dodge Township, p. 44, dwelling #360.

71. 1870 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, Dodge Township, P.O. Mineral Ridge, P.O. Mineral Ridge, p. 26, Family #169.

72. 1885 State Census. Florida, no Page #, Dwelling #505.FHC MF 0888969.

73. Obituary: Elbridge Whitted, Manatee County Public Library Historical Image Digital Collection, Mrs. Julia Reasoner Fuller's first scrapbook page 31.
http://www.mymanatee.org/home/government/departments/neighborhood-services/library/historical.html, Name of newspaper and date not given.

74. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #
24032556.

75. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #
23096111.

76. 1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, Dist. 83, house #861.

77. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #
23096111 - age at death: 62 yrs, 6 mos, 29 days.

78. 1856 Iowa State Census, Boone Co., Dodge Township, p.l6.

79. 1860 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, Dodge Township, p.41, family 273.

80. 1870 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, Dodge Township, P.O. Mineral Ridge, p.14, family #93.

81. 1880 U.S. Census. Oregon, Jackson, Co., Eden Precinct, Sheet 131C, p.57, household 358.

82. Putnam County, Indiana marriage records, vols. A-B, Apr 1843 - Nov 1854, p.145. FHL MF 1315785, image #113: Thomas Hubbard and Nancy Jane Aldridge
married 24 Apr 1845 by Zachariah Davis, Putnam Co., IN.

83. FamilySearch.org Family Trees, Unverified information as not all facts on the family trees are sourced.

84. 1900 U.S. Census. Oregon, Crook Co, Oreland precinct dist., p.4A, family 83.

85. Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, Vol. 3, 1844-1861, p.118, record #352.
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86. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #
69846369.

87. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #
67607956.

88. United States War of 1812 Index to Pension Application Files, 1812-1910, FamilySearch.org database w/images, United States War of 1812 Index to Pension
Application Files, 1812-1910, FamilySearch.org database w/images, FHL MF 840431, image #655.

89. 1900 U.S. Census. Oregon, Crook Co, Oreland precinct dist., p.4A, family 83Crook Co, Oreland precinct dist., p.4A, family 83.

90. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #
44523180.

91. Washington, Death Certificates, 1907-1960, FamilySearch.org database, FHL MF 1991661, Ref #70, Image no. 1882.

92. 1910 U.S. Census. Washington, Lincoln Co., Columbia precinct. p.5A, family #83.

93. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #
24644379.

94. Aldridge Family Papers, Unpublished documents in the possession of Robert Aldridge, b.1926, and shared with the author.

95. 1900 U.S. Census. California, Santa Cruz Co., Pajaro. ED 83, Sheet 17A, family #161.

96. Obituary: Franklin A. Aldridge, 29 November 1900. From the Aldridge file in the Pajaro Valley Historical Association, Watsonville, CA, Franklin died at his home in
Browns' Valley, near Corralitos, about midnight on the 23d.

97. Obituary: Franklin A. Aldridge, 29 November 1900. From the Aldridge file in the Pajaro Valley Historical Association, Watsonville, CA.

98. Santa Cruz County, California : illustrations descriptive of its scenery, fine residences, public buildings, manufactories, hotels, farm scenes, business houses,
schools, churches, mines, mills, etc. .., arranged by Stanley D. Stevens and leonard A. Greenberg. Santa Cruz, California, The Museum of Art and History at the
McPherson Center, 1997, p.92.

99. Santa Cruz County, Parade of the Past (by Margaret Koch, Fresno, Valley Pub., 1973), p.182.

100. 1850 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, p.135, or 68, family 855.

101. 1860 U.S. Census. California, Solano County, Suisun Township, p.27, family #202.

102. California Great Registers, 1866-1910, FarmilySearch.org database.

103. 1870 U.S. Census. California, Santa Cruz County, Pajaro, p.353, family #205.

104. California Great Registers, 1866-1910, FarmilySearch.org database, p.5.

105. California Great Registers, 1866-1910, FarmilySearch.org database, p.15.

106. Record of Members of the Assembly 1849–2017, pdf document from the California State Senate Archives, accessed at
https://archive.senate.ca.gov/sites/archive.senate.ca.gov/files/rep/assembly_service_and_officers_1849-2017.pdf.

107. California, County Marriages, 1850-1952, FamilySearch.org indexed database, Franklin Aldridge and Sarah Jane Bradley, 21 Mar 1864, Yolo Co., CA. Extracted
from FHL MF 1311368.

108. Gravestone: Sarah Jane Bradley Aldridge, d.1869, Aldridge Plot, Pioneer Cemetery, Watsonville, California;, "died Nov. 13, 1969, age 22 y'rs, 9 mo's, & 9 d's."

109. Gravestone: Sarah Jane Bradley Aldridge, d.1869, Aldridge Plot, Pioneer Cemetery, Watsonville, California;.

110. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #
24644614.

111. Iowa Marriages, 1809-1992, FamilySearch.org indexed database, Frank Aldridge and Anna Farlean [transcribed as].

112. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #
24644799.

113. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial
22836632.
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114. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial
22836617.

115. California, Death Index, 1905-1939, Accessed at FamilySearch.org, images of index, Anna m. Aldridge, 68, died 4 Dec 1919, Santa Cruz Co., CA. Cert. #48062.

116. 1910 U.S. Census. California, Santa Cruz Co., Corralitos, ED 134, Sheet 17B, household 240.

117. 1880 U.S. Census. California, Los Angeles Co., Westminster, E.D. 29, p.7.

118. 1900 U.S. Census. California, Los Angeles, Los Angeles, p.4B, household 98.

119. Registers of Veterans at the National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, Pacific Branch in Sawtelle, California, 1888-1933, p.6000. FHL MF 1577627, image 5:
Jonathan W. Aldridge.

120. United States Mexican War Pension Index, 1887-1926, FamilySearch.org database, FHL MF 537000, image 315.

121. 1850 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, p.118, family #857.

122. California Great Registers, 1866-1910, FarmilySearch.org database, 16 Aug 1875, Jonathan W. Aldridge, p.9, FHL MF 976928, image 118.

123. California Great Registers, 1866-1910, FarmilySearch.org database, p.41. FHL MF 976928, image 353.

124. California Great Registers, 1866-1910, FarmilySearch.org database, p.1. FHL MF 976298.

125. California Great Registers, 1866-1910, FarmilySearch.org database, p.2, FHL MF 976929, image 8.

126. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #
26996712.

127. 1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Putnam County, Cloverdale Township, p.556, family #153.  age given in census is 19, place of birth, Ind.

128. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial
42133954.

129. 1860 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, Dodge Township, P.O. Ridgeport, p.35.

130. 1870 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, Dodge Township, P.O. Mineral Ridge, p.23.

131. 1880 U.S. Census, Kansas, Phillips Co., Deer Creek Township, p.163 or 19.

132. 1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Putnam County, Cloverdale Township, p.549, dwelling #59.  enumerated with Owen Owen and family.

133. Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, Absalom Kelly and Sarah M. Aldridge, 26 Mar 1852, Putnam Co., IN, Marriage Vol. B,
p.333. FHL MF 1315785, image 193.

134. 1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Owen Co., Jennings Township, p.60.

135. 1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Putnam County, Cloverdale Township, p.549, dwelling #59.  age is given in census as 21, place of birth, KY.

136. 1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Parke County, Cloverdale Township, p.549, dwelling #59.

137. 1900 U.S. Census. Nebraska, Nuckolls Co., Victor Precinct, Lawrence Village, p.125A, sheet 9.

138. Iowa, County Marriages, 1838-1934, FamilySearch.org indexed database, Austin C. Warwick and Rebecca A. Aldridge married 13 Dec 1855, Boone Co., Iowa.
Extracted from FHL MF 1034317.

139. 1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Putnam County, Cloverdale Township, p.556, family #153.  age given in census is 16, place of birth, Ind.

140. California, Death Index, 1905-1939, Accessed at FamilySearch.org, images of index, Rebeca A. Warwick, died 19 July 1914, Santa Barbara Co., CA, age 79. Cert.
#22659.

141. United States Veterans Administration Pension Payment Cards 1907-1933, FamilySearch.org database, Rebecca A. Warwick, Army widow, wife of Austin C.
Warwick, Service in Corp. Co. D 32 Iowa Vol. Infantry. Cert. #715614. died July 19, 1914, Lompoc, CA.

142. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial
182939520.

143. 1870 U.S. Census. Iowa, Boone County, Dodge Township, P.O. Mineral Ridge, p.22, family #146.
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144. 1900 U.S. Census. California, Santa Barbara Co., Lompoc, ED 159, Sheet 7A, household 152.

145. Website: California Digital Newspaper Collection (http://cdnc.ucr.edu/cgi-bin/cdnc), Lompoc Journal, No. 9, 25 July 1914, Obituary: Rebecca Ann Warwick.

146. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #
84889043.

147. United States Veterans Administration Pension Payment Cards 1907-1933, FamilySearch.org database, Austin C. Warwick, Army Invalid, Corp. Co. D, 32 Iowa Vol.
Inf. Cert. 366019. Died 6 May 1910, Lompoc, CA.

148. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial
27718976.

149. Montgomery County, Kentucky, Tax Assessments, FHL MF of records filmed in Frankfort, KY, FHL MF 8168.

150. 1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Putnam County, Cloverdale Township, family 150.

151. 1860 U.S. Census. Indiana, Putnam Co, Cloverdale Township, p.22.

152. 1870 U.S. Census. Indiana, Putnam Co., Cloverdale Township, p.21.

153. 1880 U.S. Census. Indiana, Putnam Co., Cloverdale Township, p.14.

154. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #
5758009.

155. Marriage Record Books, Owen County, Indiana, Circuit Court, vol. A, p.38, FHL MF 1312981, item 1, image 55.

156. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial
14795588.

157. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial
14795591.

158. 1850 U.S. Census. Kentucky, Montgomery County, house #106.

159. 1860 U.S. Census. Kentucky, Montgomery County, p.51.

160. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial
84926655.

161. 1860 U.S. Census. Kentucky, Montgomery County.

162. 1880 U.S. Census. Kentucky, Clark County, Kiddville, Sheet 371D.

163. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial
84926612.

164. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial
84926634.

165. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial
84919189.

166. Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial
84919183.

167. Kentucky Births and Christenings, 1839-1960, FamilySearch.org database, Nancy White, born 12 Dec 1852, Montgomery Co., KY, parents, Jeremiah White &
Nancy Preston.
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(No surname)
Delila, 11
Eliza, 13
Elizabeth, 10
Lousina, 5

ALDRIDGE
Alvin, 7, 12
Caroline E., 5
Charles, 5
David, 5, 7
Elijah, 4
Francis, 4
Franklin A., 8
Hamilton, 5
Jonathan Wesley, 10
Mary, 12
Nancy Jane, 7
Rebecca Ann, 11
Sarah Margaret, 11
William, 12

BRADLEY
Sarah Jane, 9

CLARK
Nancy Rogers, 6

COLE
Margaret, 4

CRIDER
Mary Margaret, 5

DAVIS
Rebecca, 7

FALLEIN
Anna Margaret, 9
Lars Larsson, 9

GAITSKILL
Charles Webb, 15

HARPER
Nancy, 1, 2
Scarlet, 1

HEDDEN
Louise Jane, 13

HUBBARD
Thomas, 7

JONSDOTTER
Anna, 9

KELLY
Absalom Hayes, 11
John, 11

MCPHERRIN
Jane, 5

MORRISON
Frances, 13

PRESTON
Nancy, 14

RIEGEL
Jacob, 14

WARWICK
Austin C., 12

WHITE
Alvin B., 15
Benjamin P., 13
Charles, 2
Charles Morrison, 13
Daniel L., 13
Elizabeth, 15
Elizabeth J., 14
George W., 15
Jane, 3, 4
Jedediah, 3
Jeremiah, 3, 14
Joel, 3
Jonathan, 3, 12
Martha A., 14
Nancy, 15
Preston D., 14
Sarah C., 14
Susan F. "Sue", 15
William J., 13
William S., 15

WHITTED
Elbridge Mabrin, 6
Jonathan, 6

YOUNG
Elizabeth, 9


